
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 35
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, September 2, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BUCHANAN, Faye	 Grant Harold Buchanan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Faye Sandra Buchanan)	 Gary Gorrill Buchanan (EX.)	 347 Church Street
O’Leary			 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

CANHAM, Nancy Jane	 William Frederick Canham (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

DOUCETTE, James Wilbert	 Brenda Doucette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			 100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			 Tignish, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

GILLIS, Lottie	 Patricia Clara Winchester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Elizabeth June Ellis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

KELLY, Kevin Eugene	 Donnie Kelly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Kevin Kelly)			 4A Riverside Drive
Goose River			 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1238	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

MacDONALD, Charles J. 	 David J. MacDonald (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Tracadie Cross			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

McGUIRE, Marilyn Anne	 Andrea Milligan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Middleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

PICKARD, Courtney Joan	 Alan Pickard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Ashley Murnaghan (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Andrew Pickard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

RICHARD, David Paul	 Alexander Joseph Richard (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Felix			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

RUNIGHAN, Patrick Francis	 Michael Runighan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

MacDONALD, Gabrielle Sylvia	 Jean Therese O’Brien (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Queens Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

MAXWELL, Melanie Colleen	 Philip William Maxwell (AD.)	 Philip W. Maxwell
Kensington			   56 Victoria Street
Prince Co., PE			   Kensington, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*

RILEY, Alonzo Brenton, Jr.	 Kyle Riley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1239

ANDREWS, David Wayne	 Jennifer Liv Andrews (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Ebenezer			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

DRYSDALE, Myrla Jeanette	 Susan Christine Brousseau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LINTHORNE, Terrence Thomas	 Amy Linthorne (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Mount Stewart			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LUND, Charles William	 Sheila Eileen Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

SHAW, William David	 Shawn Jankura (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belmont Lot 16	 Janine Jakimiec (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

SMITH, Edith G. 	 Kevin Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Edith Gail Smith)	 Kathy Smith (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside	 Kendra Morrison (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE		  (aka Kendra Smith)
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

WARREN, Linda Anne	 Anthony Warren (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Ann Warren)	 Bob Coughlin (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
York			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LI, Xiaoning	 Yongjun Wang (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1240	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

CAMPBELL, Florence Euphemia	 Gordon B. Campbell (EX.)	 Gordon B. Campbell
	 Jane			   24 Laidlaw Street N.
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE			   P.O. Box 283
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)			   Cannington, ON

DEWAR, Preston Daniel Richard	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Brudenell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

JOHNSON, Mildred Margaret	 Leda Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Teresa			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacAULAY, Joseph Aeneas	 Hugh Andrew MacAulay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacAUSLAND, Mark Frederick	 Arlene Dawn MacAusland (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Kensington			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Dolores Mabel	 Marlene Delores Fitzsimmons	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Brenda Joyce Nobles (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Kimberly Kathleen	 Paul James MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canoe Cove			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacMILLAN, William Stewart	 John MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1241

STEWART, Thomas Floyd	 Sandra Joy Ramsay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Amherst			   97 Queen Street
Cumberland Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

ARCHIBALD, David William	 Cedar Dawn Archibald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brackley Beach			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

BERNARD, Charles John	 Marion Lucy Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Nail Pond			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

BURKE, Donald Bartholomule	 Sheldon Donald McLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Donald Bartholemew Burke)			   80 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CAHILL, Mary Linda	 Ronald Cahill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris 			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CAMPBELL, Mary Adele	 Barbara Stevenson, K.C. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CURRIE, Joan Marion	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Belfast	 Scott Currie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

FOURNIER, Joseph “Rolland”	 Gary Rolland Fournier (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 Wilfred Michael	 Deborah Ann Fournier (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
	 (aka Joseph Rolland W.M. Fournier)			   Charlottetown, PE
Marshfield, Queens Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1242	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

MacDONALD, Anne	 Aaron Bernard MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Paul Kenneth MacDonald (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MacLEOD, Ian M., Q.C.	 Dorothy M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MOLYNEAUX, Earl Edmund	 Gerry MacPhee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

SMALL, Bruce	 Larry Eherington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Bruce Small)	 Carletta Small (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

WONNACOTT, Florence K. 	 Mary R. Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 K. Jean Peterson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bradford C. Wonnacott (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

HUGHES, Terrence Joseph	 Gerald Terrance Caseley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
London			   97 Queen Street
ONT			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

LACEY, Basil	 Colette Jobe (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Basil Dennis Lacey)			   65 Grafton Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

PILKINGTON, Sarah Elizabeth	 Katherine Pilkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1243

CALLAGHAN, James Louis	 George Silliker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DAVETIAN, Benet	 Asuman Caliskan (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

FLOOD-VICKERSON, Deborah	 Kalen Kenneth Joseph Vickerson	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Anne (aka Deborah Ann Flood)		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

GALLANT, Florence Margaret	 Andrew Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Margaret (Peggy) Bernard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LARTER, Michael Rendel	 Michael John Larter (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Dawn Larter (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LEMON, Deborah Ann	 Joan Cappa (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Etobicoke			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

McKENNA, Myrtle	 Doreen Weatherbie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 Rick (“Ricky”) Quilty (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

McPHEE, Charlotte Victoria	 Norma Isabelle Stevens (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Vancouver			   65 Water Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1244	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

SWEETAPPLE, Judith Colleen	 Neil Francis Sweetapple (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Rocky Point			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

WOOLDRIDGE, Thelma Mary	 Lawrence (Larry) Wooldridge	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Valerie Ostridge (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DESGAGNE, Esther Alina	 Caroline Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

MURPHY, Shawn Michael	 Bethany A. Murphy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Borden-Carleton			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

CARVER, Ernest Wayne	 Charmaine Wright (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Long Creek	 Wayne Carver (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bryan Carver (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

CONNELL, Twila Lynn	 Robert Wayne Connell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Twila L. Connell)			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

DUCHENE, Jane Catherine	 R. Rosemary Martin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kerry Ann Dompierre (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

FORD, Donald Edward	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1245

FORD, Marion Eva	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

JOSHI, Om Parkash	 Dr. Anil Joshi (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Om Prakash Joshi)	 Atula Joshi (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacDONALD, Shirley Bernice 	 Jessica Marie Hubbard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fredericton			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
New Brunswick			   Woodstock, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacRAE, Rosalie Ann	 Caroline Lavigne (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacWILLIAMS, Brian Boyd	 Tracy Acker Canning (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MURRAY, Vincent Augustine	 Theresa Florence Giles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

OSBORNE, Elizabeth Ann	 Cynthia Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

PHILLIPS, Marilyn Joyce	 Susan Marie Clancey (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin 
Stratford	 Brian Vincent Clancey (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1246	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

REITSMA, Johannes Jan	 Darrell George Lee Rix (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Johannes Jan Reitsmas)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

YEO, Catherine Eliza	 John M. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Darrell Lowe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (aka Derrill Lowe)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

ARSENAULT, Rita Marie	 Peter Joseph Arsenault (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 Josephine			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MORRISON, Kenneth John	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

BAKER, Clifford Forbes	 Susan Lorraine Baker-D’Anjou	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

BEAGAN, Joan Theodora	 Theresa Beagan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

CURRIE, Donald Bruce	 Sharon Elaine Meier (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

DOYLE, Dorothy Marie	 Wayne Doyle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Douglas Doyle (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1247

FISHER, Margaret C. 	 John Fisher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Lake		  (aka John Bernard Fisher)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

GOSNELL, Phyllis Joan	 Duncan Gosnell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Alexandra			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

HUXTABLE, Brian Wesley	 Carol Elaine McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Burlington			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

JOHNSTON, Kenny Leo	 Gloria Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Pond			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

KOKE, Jean Adriana Hendrika	 Evelyne L.E. Seror (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Adriana Maria Koke)			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

LAIRD, Marjorie Anna	 Helen Easter (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Shirley Larter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

MacMICKEN, Helen Orenna Anne	 Susan Jill MacMicken Wilson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol Lorraine Brehaut (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

PINEAU, Linda	 David Lawrence Pineau (EX.)	 Ahlstrom Wright
Charlottetown			   200-80 Chippewa Road
Queens Co., PE			   Sherwood Park, AB
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1248	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

REID, Marion L. 	 Kevin Reid (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Marion Loretta Reid)	 Maureen Reid (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlotteown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SHERREN, Dorothy Alice	 Douglas Michael Sherren (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Paul Christopher Sherren (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SMITH, James	 Jemma Jane Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

STOLLER, Nuala M. 	 Robert Stoller (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Rusticoville			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

VEER, Coenraad	 Tanya Catherine Veer-Casey	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 (aka Conrad Veer)		  (EX.) 	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown	 Astra Adriana Veer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

ANTONELLIS, Mary Frances	 Anthony Antonellis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Maricopa			   4A Riverside Drive
Arizona, USA			   Montague, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

COFFIN, Harold Garth	 Mary Catherine (Trinkie) Coffin	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

CRAIG, Mark Christopher	 Tracy Susan Craig (EX.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1249

JEFFERY, Nancy Lee 	 Alexandra Elizabeth Williams	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Nancy Jeffery)		  (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Ajax			   Souris, PE
Ontario 
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MacCALLUM, Lonnie Susan	 Charlene Dale Wilson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

McCORMICK, Betty Annie	 David McCormick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Laurie			   347 Church Street
O’Leary			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MURPHY, George L. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MURPHY, Martina M. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

PERRY, Scott	 Shirley Joy Perry (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Scott William Perry)			   55 Fitzroy Street
Bethel, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

SMITH, Alistair Rory	 Russell Lance Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wakefield			   494 Granville Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

GALLANT, Michael Rufus	 Patricia Ann Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Anthony (aka Rufus Michael			   250 Water Street
	 Anthony Gallant) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1250	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

MacDONALD, Elaine	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Margaret Elaine MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

MacKINLEY, Joan Doreen	 Kevin Thorne (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

POIRIER, William (Willie) 	 Roger DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka William Joseph Poirier)	 Ruth Gillis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

SILLIKER, Alton William	 Colleen Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Brenda Lee Perry (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

WALSH, David Lee	 Sandra Lorraine Francis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

NOONAN, David Lawrence	 Kevin Gerard Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

SMITH, Richard Alfred	 Russell Lance Smith (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cowansville	 George Randall Smith (AD.)	 494 Grafton Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

BENDELL, Freeman Pascoe	 Brian Adams (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Freeman Pasco Bendell)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1251

CALLAGHAN, James Maurice	 Lisa Jane Halliwell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

CAMPBELL, James	 Lynda Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

DARRACH, Margaret Violet	 Wade Shaw (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

FORD, Allan	 Trent Good (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Nancy Allan (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GALLOWAY, Helen Janette	 Aileen Cameron (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 “Annetteˮ	 A. Iain R. Galloway Sr. (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GILLESPIE, James Garth	 Lola Meek Ogilvie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Margate			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

HORNE, Arthur Harrison	 Audrey Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LATOUR, Garry	 Jennifer Latour (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
North Granville	 Paul Latour (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1252	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

LIU, Kai	 Guanghua Xiao (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MIDDLETON, June Lena	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 HBC Law Corporation
Belfast		  of Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

PALMER, Randall “Randy”	 Harriet Palmer (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 Darrell			   251 Water Street
Ellerslie-Bideford			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

SHARPE, Beulah Evelyn	 Vicki Smallman (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Ellerslie-Bideford	 Diane Oatway (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Stephen Sharpe (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MacDONALD, Mary Martha	 Norman MacDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MILLS, Linda A. 	 David Mills (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Alica Dingwell-Mills)	 Tracy Mills (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Winsloe North, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MORRISON, David Earl	 David Livingstone Morrison	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Montague		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

REDCHUK, Jean Theresa	 Petra Redchuk O’Neill (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Lake Worth			   65 Queen Street
Florida, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1253

ANDREWS, Grant Edward	 Edna Marlene Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BIRT, Ruth Ester	 Janet White (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BURROWS, Mary Elizabeth	 Anita Burrows (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Millcove			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

CAMPBELL, Edna Margaret	 Robert John Campbell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Clyde River	 Yvonne Catherine Campbell	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

FLYNN, Michael Joseph	 Aurelie M. Merullo (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Iona			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

GALLANT, Frederick Joseph	 Douglas Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

JAY, Kathleen Rose	 Paul Jay (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, K.C.
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Donald Louis	 Donald Ray MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road	 Kurt Denzil MacLeod (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1254	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

McCUE, Joyce Mary	 Cassandra Ruth McCue (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Piusville			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

PURDY, Mary Gertrude	 Marian Lee Purdy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Carey Purdy (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUDSON, Donald Leigh	 David Allan Hudson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Sherwood Park			   36 MacKenzie Crescent
Alberta			   Woodstock, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUGHES, John Reginald	 Joseph P. Hughes (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Kerri Wynne	 John (Jack) Simpson MacPherson	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

RICE, John Edward	 Ellen D. LeGrandeur (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BLAKENEY, Kenneth Bruce	 Beverley Joan Waugh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside	 Barry Gerald Blakeney (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BRADY, Bertha Gail	 Michael James Brady (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1255

CHAPMAN, Amy Mae	 Joye MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Amy M. Chapman)	 Kenny Chapman (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE	 David Chapman (EX.)	 Montague, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

FARISH, Stewart “Wayne” 	 Willaim McLaine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GILLIS, Angus Francis	 Carolyn Gillis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GORMLEY, Mary L. 	 Elaine M. Linehan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Mary Leona Gormley)			   65 Queen Street
Boxford			   Charlottetown, PE
Essex Co., Massachusetts, USA
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, George Ewen	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

LEWIS, Mary Doreen 	 Father Lyndon Hogan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Kenneth R. 	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Kenneth Ross MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacNEILL, Stephanie	 Scott Anthony MacNeill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Stephanie Louise MacNeill)	 Mary Catherine McMahon (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1256	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

McKENNA, Mary Angelina	 Michael McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Halifax	 Joanne McKenna (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MUTTART, Norma Agnes	 Elizabeth Jean Legge (EX.)	 Cox & Plamer
Crapaud	 Jason Muttart (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

OCHSNER, Magnus	 Dora Ochsner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Irma Mary Yvonne	 Randall (Randy) Thomas Perry	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Andrew Jeffery Perry (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Jean Alice	 Jacqueline Perry (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
Alberton			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

TRAINOR, Joseph Eugene	 Jill Joanna Cunniffe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BEAGAN, Michael James	 Ann Marie Beagan (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bedeque			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, Margaret Jane	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1257

MacDONALD, Bernard Wilfred	 Mary Lucille MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

SHERRY, James Charles	 Janet Norrie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Charles “Charlie” Sherry (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

AUSTIN, Richard Norman	 Robert Postma (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

GALLANT, Velma	 Brian Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Velma Florence Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

LEARD, Charles Frederick	 Marjorie Glenda Leard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carlton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

MURNAGHAN, John Arnold	 Mary Murnaghan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Glenfinnan	 Marion Dunn (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Rose Gaudet (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CAMPBELL, Roberta Ann	 Kim Wallace (AD.)	 Kim Wallace 
Charlottetown			   #204-521 Malpeque Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CHAMPION, Vernon Gordon	 Annie (Ann) Ethel Champion	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1258	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

GAUDET, Terrance	 Tyrone Terrance Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Terrance Joseph Gaudet)			   250 Water Street
Tignish			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

HOSIE, William Gray	 Sylvia Hosie (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
City of Victoria			   105 Kent Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Teresa Margaret	 Leslie MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell	 Jo-Anne Nelson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacKENZIE, George	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 (aka George Frank MacKenzie)	 Carol Ann MacKenzie (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Borden-Carleton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacPHEE, Bernard Merlin	 Wanda Lee MacPhee (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MELLISH, Anne Estabrook	 Stephen Gerald Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

SHERREN, Mary Elizabeth	 Alfred William Sherren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

THOMPSON, Amy	 Warren Robert Jorgenson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
La Paz			   65 Water Street
Baja California Sur			   Charlottetown, Pe
State of Mexico
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1259

BAILLIE, Roger Scott	 Ceretha Lindsay Baillie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

BURKE, James William	 Sharron Rose Burke (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

DARRACH, Robert Alexander	 Lincoln R. MacKenzie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1260	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 22, 
2023.

EC2023-713

CREDIT UNIONS ACT
CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 162(1) of the Credit Unions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-29.1, Council made the 
following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Bill Martin	 August 22, 2023
Summerside	 to
(vice James Blanchard, term expired)	 August 22, 2026

EC2023-723

GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 2 of the Grain Elevators Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. G-5 Council made the 
following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Denton Ellis	 August 22, 2023
O’Leary	 to
(reappointed)	 August 22, 2026

Fred Dollar	 August 22, 2023
South Winsloe	 to
(vice James McIver, term expired)	 August 22, 2026

Further, in accordance with subsection 2(3) of the said Act, Council designated Denton Ellis, of O’Leary, 
to continue as President for the duration of his term as member.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1261

EC2023-732

MENTAL HEALTH ACT
MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 27 of the Mental Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-6.1 Council made the following 
appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as alternate member in good standing of the Law Society of Prince Edward Island,
via subsection 27(4)

David W. Hooley, K.C.	 August 22, 2023
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 August 22, 2026

as alternate psychiatrist, via subsection 27(4) 

Dr. Elizabeth Schneider	 August 22, 2023
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 August 22, 2026

EC2023-733

MUSEUM ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Museum Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-14, Council made the following 
appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Fiep de Bie	 August 25, 2023
Stratford	 to
(reappointed)	 August 25, 2026

Kyle Blood	 August 22, 2023
Springfield	 to
(vice Greg Munn, resigned)	 August 22, 2026

Elizabeth Iwunwa	 August 22, 2023
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Vivian Beer, term expired)	 August 22, 2026

Gordon Lavoie	 August 25, 2023
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 August 25, 2026



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1262	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

Joan Sinclair	 August 25, 2023
Stanley Bridge	 to
(reappointed)	 August 25, 2026

EC2023-734

NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MARKETING COUNCIL

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Natural Products Marketing Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3 Council made 
the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as members

Erika Bradley	 August 22, 2023
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Lyndon Hardy, term expired)	 August 22, 2026

Colin MacAulay	 August 22, 2023
Mermaid	 to
(vice Kenneth Mellish, term expired)	 August 22, 2026

Further, in accordance with subsection 2(2.1) of the said Act, Council designated Harold MacNevin, 
Coleman, (vice Kenneth Mellish, term expired) as chairperson for the duration of his term as member.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
35

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ERRATUM

Notice is hereby given of an error in Order-in-Council EC2023-627 dated August 8, 2023, published in 
the Royal Gazette, Vol. CXLIX – NO. 33, pp. 1186. The Order incorrectly indicated that Ms. Corbett’s 
seniority date was May 7, 2023. The Order-in-Council has been revised and reissued to substitute the 
correct seniority date of May 7, 2021.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
35



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1263

Name:	 PLAYTIME DAYCARE CENTRE 
Owner:	7628382 Canada Corporation
Registration Date:	 August 17, 2023

Name:	 WESTERN FITNESS
Owner:	Britany Smallman
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2023
35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103128 P.E.I. INC.
	 393 MacLennan Rd
	 Alexandra, PE  C1B 0N7
Incorporation Date:	 August 22, 2023

Name:	 103129 P.E.I. INC.
	 880 Highland Park Rd
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 103130 P.E.I. INC.
	 252 Boulter Lp
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 August 24, 2023

Name:	 103131 P.E.I. INC.
	 60 Newland Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4H7
Incorporation Date:	 August 28, 2023

Name:	 103132 P.E.I. INC.
	 400 Boulter Lp
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 August 28, 2023

Name:	 A &P INDUSTRIAL DOORS LTD./ 
	 A &P INDUSTRIAL DOORS LTÉE
	 5137 Rte 13
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 August 24, 2023

Name:	 ARCADIA FARM INC./ARCADIA 
	 FARM INC.
	 159 Pinette Rd
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 August 24, 2023

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 BURLEIGH’S PREMIUM 
		  PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 
		  LTD.
New Name:	 DND CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Effective Date:	 August 23, 2023

Former Name:	 THOMAS & DIXON 
		  PLUMBING & HEATING 
		  INC.
New Name:	 G. DIXON PLUMBING & 
		  HEATING LIMITED
Effective Date:	 August 22, 2023

Former Name:	 THREE RIVERS 
		  CONSULTING LTD.
New Name:	 POWER FLOW INC.
Effective Date:	 August 22, 2023

Former Name:	 103032 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 THE HOME PLACE 
		  KITCHEN INC.
Effective Date:	 August 24, 2023
35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 C.P.R. FIRST AID & SAFETY 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Blythe Murray
	 30 Reta Gerry Ln, 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4G6
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 MCK ELECTRIC 
Owner:	Mark Kelly 
Registration Date:	 July 31, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1264	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 PISQUID RIVER ENHANCEMENT 
	 PROJECT INC.
	 141 New Cove Road
	 Vernon Bridge, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 SERENITY ROAD HOMEOWNERS 
	 ASSOCIATION LTD.
	 34 River Road
	 French River, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 STAVERT SHORE COTTAGE 
	 OWNER’S ASSOCIATION INC.
	 494 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5Y1
Incorporation Date:	 August 24, 2023
35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 PROPTRASS
Owner:	Claudina Hagenimana
	 103 Lawndale Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9K4
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2023

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN CHEESE 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Katelynn Donahoe
	 500 Upper Meadowbank Rd – Rte 265
	 Meadowbank, PE  C0A 1H1
Owner:	Kristopher Lutwick
	 500 Upper Meadowbank Rd – Rte 265
	 Meadowbank, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2023

Name:	 BRAZEL CARPENTRY INC.
	 43 MacLeod Rd
	 Orwell, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 ELLERSLIE AUTOMOTIVE LTD.
	 936 Ellerslie Rd - Rte 133
	 Ellerslie-Bideford, PE  C0B 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 FORYOU COMPUTER SERVICE 
	 LIMITED
	 21 Birch Hill Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6W4
Incorporation Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 GENS IT SYSTEM SOLUTION CO., 
	 LTD.
	 69 Kindred Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0W4
Incorporation Date:	 August 27, 2023

Name:	 GREENSVIEW4 GENERAL 
	 PARTNER INC.
	 134 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8R8
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 ISLAND AIR HVAC SERVICES INC.
	 2857 Rte 225
	 Hartsville, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 SAMIP MORTGAGES INC.
	 17 Shirley St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0X7
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 SILVER LOOM CO., LTD.
	 18 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B1
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 SKYLARK MUSICAL STORE INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 VAN BEMMEL DAIRY INC.
	 68 Sleepy Hollow Rd
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 0Y7
Incorporation Date:	 August 25, 2023
35



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1265

Name:	 ISLE GROVE SELF STORAGE
Owner:	Vacationer RV Sales & Service Inc.
	 1543 Blue Shank Rd – Rte 107
	 Kelvin Grove, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 GROWTH CHAMPIONS 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Jonathan Stevens
	 768 Millcove Rd – Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE  C1C 0L3
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD DIGITAL
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD ENGINEERING
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD DIRECT
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD CANADA
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD TECHNOLOGIES 
	 GROUP
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 MOONSTONE CRYSTAL SHOP
Owner:	Alyssa Affleck
	 1018 East Suffolk Rd – Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE  C1C 0G4
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 P. FORRESTER & SONS
Owner:	Christopher Forrester
	 1204 Valleyfield Rd, Suite 1 – Rte 326
	 Valleyfield, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 AIM INSURANCE
Owner:	Avon Insurance Management Inc.
	 3077 New Street, Suite 301
	 Burlington, ON  L7N 1M6
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 CATHERINE’S CLEANING
Owner:	Catherine Arsenault
	 344 Jennifer St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6V8
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 WOODS EXTERIORS AND 
	 FINISHING
Owner:	Dennis Woods
	 149 Rayner Creek Rd
	 Traveller’s Rest, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 DERKA D BINS
Owner:	Derek Clarey
	 864 Whim Rd – Rte 316
	 Whim Road, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2023

Name:	 KREPPS ROOFING
Owner:	Jonathan C Krepps
	 32 Centennial Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6C6
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2023

Name:	 SHUCK AND LEARN AT 
	 RASPBERRY POINT
Owner:	Raspberry Point Oyster Co. Inc.
	 12 Milky Wy
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2E2
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1266	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD ENTERPRISE GROUP
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD PROFESSIONAL 
	 TALENT SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 EAST END AUCTIONS
Owner:	Michael Listman
	 578 Main St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 B&L LANDSCAPING AND SNOW 
	 REMOVAL
Owner:	Brian Phalen
	 12 Arcona Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8C9
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 KINDRED KRISTINA, PERSONAL 
	 COUNSEL
Owner:	Kristina Gosley
	 287 Nelson St
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 2G0
Registration Date:	 August 26, 2023

Name:	 ABEGWEIT HOSPITALITY
Owner:	Abegweit First Nation
	 24 Kitpu St
	 Scotchfort, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2023

Name:	 ABEGWEIT CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Abegweit First Nation
	 31 Kitpu St
	 Scotchfort, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2023

Name:	 RED ISLAND GARLIC COMPANY
Owner:	David Grinstead
	 381 Pownal Rd - Rte 26
	 Pownal, PE  C1B 3S5
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD RISESMART
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD STAFFING
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD PROFESSIONALS
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD OPERATIONAL 
	 TALENT SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023

Name:	 RANDSTAD INHOUSE SERVICES
Owner:	Randstad Intérim Inc./ 
	 Randstad Interim Inc.
	 777 Bay Street, Suite 2000
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8
Registration Date:	 August 25, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1267

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that THE REAL US COM-
PLETE SERVICES (2021) INC., a body 
corporate, duly incorporated in compliance 
with the laws of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, with head office at Charlottetown, in 
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward 
Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to the 
Companies Act of the Province of Prince Ed-
ward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it 
intends to make Application to the Director of 
the Consumer, Labour and Financial Services 
Division of the Department of Environment, 
Labour and Justice for the Province of Prince 
Edward Island for leave to surrender the Char-
ter of the said Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 30th day 
of August, A.D. 2023.

JEFFERY A. CORMIER
KEY MURRAY LAW

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street

P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Solicitor for the Applicant
35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
August 23, 2023 to September 30, 2023 for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Arthur Davies
The United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

35

Name:	 CRAIGS LANE COTTAGES
Owner:	Curtis M MacKenzie
	 23 Forest Rd
	 Dartmouth, NS  B3A 2M4
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2023

Name:	 SALAMA WELLNESS CENTRE 
	 AND CONSULTANCY
Owner:	Roselynne Kyambi Webbo
	 261 Kinlock Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0B3
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2023
35

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 EDEN HALL INN
Owner:	Over The Rainbow Holding Inc.
	 1 Regal Av, 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B1
Registration Date:	 June 12, 2020
35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

MOL REAL ESTATE LTD., a body corpo-
rate, duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to the Companies Act of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make ap-
plication to the Director of Consumer, Labour 
and Financial Services, Office of the Attorney 
General, for leave to surrender the Charter of 
the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 28th day of August, 2023.

Paul M. Kiley
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART MCKELVEY

Barristers & Solicitors
35



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1268	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

Finance PEI Act — Erratum
Finance PEI – Chief Executive Officer
	 Corbett, Stefanie........................................1262

Grain Elevators Corporation Act
Prince Edward Island Grain Elevators 
Corporation Board of Directors
	 Dollar, Fred...............................................1260
	 Ellis, Denton (president)...........................1260

Mental Health Act
Mental Health Review Board
	 Hooley, David W., K.C. ............................1261
	 Schneider, Elizabeth, Dr. ..........................1261

Museum Act
Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage 
Foundation Board of Governors
	 Blood, Kyle...............................................1261
	 de Bie, Fiep...............................................1261
	 Iwunwa, Elizabeth.....................................1261
	 Lavoie, Gordon.........................................1261
	 Sinclair, Joan.............................................1262

Natural Products Marketing Act
Prince Edward Island Marketing Council
	 Bradley, Erika............................................1262
	 MacAulay, Colin.......................................1262
	 MacNevin, Harold (chair).........................1262

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Change of Corporate Name
103032 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1263
Burleigh’s Premium Property 
	 Maintenance Ltd. .................................1263
DND Construction Ltd. ..............................1263
G. Dixon Plumbing & Heating Limited......1263
Home Place Kitchen Inc., The....................1263
Power Flow Inc. .........................................1263
Thomas & Dixon Plumbing & Heating 
	 Inc. .......................................................1263
Three Rivers Consulting Ltd. .....................1263

Incorporations
103128 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1263
103129 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1263
103130 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1263
103131 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1263
103132 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1263
A &P Industrial Doors Ltd./ A &P 
	 Industrial Doors Ltée ...........................1263
Arcadia Farm Inc./ Arcadia Farm Inc. .......1263

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
August 30, 2023 to September 30, 2023 for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Susan Chisholm
United Church of Canada 

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

35

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Minister David Nicholson
Montague Christian Church

513 Main Street 
Montague, PE  C0A 1R0

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

35

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 35

September 2, 2023

APPOINTMENTS
Credit Unions Act
Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation
Board of Directors
	 Martin, Bill................................................1260



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 2, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1269

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Eden Hall Inn..............................................1267

Dissolutions
C.P.R. First Aid & Safety Services.............1263
MCK Electric..............................................1263
Playtime Daycare Centre............................1263
Western Fitness...........................................1263

Registrations
Abegweit Construction...............................1266
Abegweit Hospitality..................................1266
AIM Insurance............................................1265
B&L Landscaping and Snow Removal.......1266
Catherine’s Cleaning...................................1265
Charlottetown Cheese Company.................1264
Craigs Lane Cottages..................................1267
Derka D Bins...............................................1265
East End Auctions.......................................1266
Growth Champions Consulting..................1265
Isle Grove Self Storage...............................1265
Kindred Kristina, Personal Counsel............1266
Krepps Roofing...........................................1265
Moonstone Crystal Shop.............................1265
P. Forrester & Sons.....................................1265
Proptrass......................................................1264
Randstad......................................................1266
Randstad Canada.........................................1265
Randstad Digital..........................................1265
Randstad Direct...........................................1265
Randstad Engineering.................................1265
Randstad Enterprise Group.........................1266
Randstad Inhouse Services.........................1266
Randstad Operational Talent Solutions.......1266
Randstad Professional Talent Solutions......1266
Randstad Professionals...............................1266
Randstad Risesmart.....................................1266
Randstad Solutions.....................................1266
Randstad Staffing........................................1266
Randstad Technologies Group....................1265
Red Island Garlic Company........................1266
Salama Wellness Centre and 
	 Consultancy..........................................1267
Shuck and Learn at Raspberry Point...........1265
Woods Exteriors and Finishing...................1265

Brazel Carpentry Inc. .................................1264
Ellerslie Automotive Ltd. ...........................1264
Foryou Computer Service Limited.............1264
Gens IT System Solution Co., Ltd. ............1264
Greensview4 General Partner Inc. .............1264
Island Air HVAC Services Inc. ..................1264
Samip Mortgages Inc. ................................1264
Silver Loom Co., Ltd. ................................1264
Skylark Musical Store Inc. .........................1264
Van Bemmel Dairy Inc. ..............................1264

COMPANIES ACT
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Mol Real Estate Ltd. ..................................1267
Real Us Complete Services (2021) Inc., 
	 The........................................................1267

Granting Letters Patent
Pisquid River Enhancement Project Inc. .....1264
Serenity Road Homeowners Association 
	 Ltd. .......................................................1264
Stavert Shore Cottage Owner’s 
	 Association Inc. ...................................1264

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacDonald, Gabrielle Sylvia......................1238
Maxwell, Melanie Colleen..........................1238
Riley, Alonzo Brenton, Jr. ..........................1238

Executors’ Notices
Buchanan, Faye...........................................1237
Canham, Nancy Jane...................................1237
Doucette, James Wilbert.............................1237
Gillis, Lottie................................................1237
Kelly, Kevin Eugene...................................1237
MacDonald, Charles J. ...............................1238
McGuire, Marilyn Anne..............................1238
Pickard, Courtney Joan...............................1238
Richard, David Paul....................................1238
Runighan, Patrick Francis...........................1238

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Registration
	 Nicholson, David, Minister.......................1268

Temporary Registrations
	 Chisholm, Susan Rev. ...............................1268
	 Davies, Arthur, Rev. .................................1267



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1270	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 2, 2023

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



September 2, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 193 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2023-724 

 

INTERPRETATION ACT 
PROVINCIAL COURT ACT 

YOUTH JUSTICE REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 22, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 10(2) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-8.1, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Provincial Court Act Youth Justice Regulations (EC178/03) are 
revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on September 2, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes the Youth Justice Regulations (EC178/03) made under the 

Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

  



194 ROYAL GAZETTE September 2, 2023 

EC2023-725 

 

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ACT 

REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 22, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 46 of the Justice of the Peace Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-6, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 2 of the Justice of the Peace Act Regulations (EC349/23) is 
revoked and the following substituted: 

2. Referral to youth justice court judge 

Where a judicial justice of the peace considers that any matter over which 
the judicial justice of the peace has jurisdiction pursuant to subsection 2(3) 
of the Youth Justice Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Y-3, would best be dealt 
with before a youth justice court judge, the judicial justice of the peace 
shall refer the matter to a youth justice court judge. 

2. These regulations come into force on September 2, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes section 2 of the Justice of the Peace Act Regulations and 

substitutes a new section 2 to clarify the authority and responsibility of a judicial 

justice of the peace in dealing with matters under subsection 2(3) of the Youth 

Justice Act. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

  



September 2, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 195 

EC2023-735 
 

RENEWABLE ENERGY ACT 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 22, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 9(1) of the Renewable Energy Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-

12.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 3(1) of the Renewable Energy Act Development Permit 
Regulations (EC773/08) is amended 

(a) in the words preceding clause (a), by the deletion of the words 
“An application” and the substitution of the words 
“Notwithstanding any other enactment, an application”; and 

(b) in clause (b), by the deletion of the words “considers 
necessary.” and the substitution of the words “considers 
necessary, including but not limited to the Minister’s written 
approval to proceed with the undertaking under subsection 9(1) of 
the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9.”. 

2. These regulations come into force on September 2, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends subsection 3(1) of the Development Permit Regulations 

(EC773/08) made under the Renewable Energy Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-12.1, 

to clarify that notwithstanding any other enactment that purports to provide an 

application process for a development permit, the application process for a 

development permit for the purposes of the Renewable Energy Act is that set out 

in section 3 of the regulations. The section also adds to clause 3(1)(b) of the 

regulation an explicit requirement for an applicant to submit, along with the 

application for the development permit, a written approval issued under subsection 

9(1) of the Environmental Protection Act to proceed with the undertaking.  

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



196 ROYAL GAZETTE September 2, 2023 

EC2023-736 

 

RENEWABLE ENERGY ACT 

RENEWABLE ENERGY DESIGNATED AREAS 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 22, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 18 of the Renewable Energy Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-12.1, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 5 of the Renewable Energy Act Renewable Energy Designated 
Areas Regulations (EC766/05) is revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on September 2, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes section 5 of the Renewable Energy Designated Areas 

Regulations (EC766/05) made under the Renewable Energy Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 

Cap. R-12.1. This section created a conflict with subsection 9(2) of the Renewable 

Energy Act, which provides that in the event of a conflict or inconsistency between 

a provision of a regulation made under the Act and a provision of another 

enactment, the provision of the regulation shall prevail. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



September 2, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 197 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

I-8.1 
P-25 

Interpretation Act 

Provincial Court Act 

Youth Justice Regulations 

 
 

EC178/03 

 
 

[rev] 

[eff] Sep. 2/2023 

 
 

EC2023-724 

(22.08.2023) 

 
 

193 

      

J-6 Justice of the Peace Act 

Regulations 

 

EC349/23 

 

s.2 [R&S] 
[eff] Sep. 2/2023 

 

EC2023-725 
(22.08.2023 

 

194 

      

R-12.1 Renewable Energy Act 

Development Permit Regulations 
 
EC773/08 

 
s.3(1)(a) 

s.3(1)(b) 

[eff] Sep. 2/2023 

 
EC2023-735 

(22.08.2023) 

 
195 

      

R-12.1 Renewable Energy Act 

Renewable Energy Designated Areas 
Regulations 

 

EC766/05 

 

s.5[rev] 
[eff] Sep. 2/2023 

 

EC2023-736 
(22.08.2023) 

 

196 

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	CREDIT UNIONS ACT - Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation, Board of Directors Appointment
	GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT - Prince Edward Island Grain Elevators Corporation, Board of Directors Appointments
	MENTAL HEALTH ACT - Mental Health Review Board Appointments
	MUSEUM ACT - Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage Foundation, Board of Governors Appointments
	NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT - Prince Edward Island Marketing Council Appointments
	ERRATUM: Order-in-Council EC2023-627, Correction to Seniority Date of Appointee
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	INTERPRETATION ACT, PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - YOUTH JUSTICE REGULATIONS REVOCATION
	RENEWABLE ENERGY ACT - RENEWABLE ENERGY DESIGNATED AREAS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II INDEX




